

## College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



## Dr. Petrus Jacobus Louren BIERMAN

## **Charges**

Date Charge(s) Laid:May 11, 2021Hearing:Not RequiredCharge(s):Failure to respondOutcome Date:July 14, 2021

The Executive Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charge against Dr. Petrus Jacobus Lourens Bierman, namely:

You Dr. Petrus Jacobus Lourens Bierman are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 7.2 and/or bylaw 16.1 and/or bylaw 16.2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- a) By email dated October 28, 2020 Leslie Frey wrote to you requesting a response to the email message;
- b) By email dated November 18, 2020 Leslie Frey wrote to you requesting a response to the email message;
- c) By letter dated November 30, 2020, the Registrar of the College of Physicians and Surgeons, Dr. Karen Shaw, wrote to you requiring a response;
- d) You did not reply to the email messages from Leslie Frey in a timely manner;
- e) You did not reply to the letter from Dr. Shaw within 14 days as required by bylaw 16.2;
- f) You did not reply to the letter from Dr. Shaw in a timely manner;
- g) You failed to cooperate with the College as required by bylaw 7.2.